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Introductions

Emily Swanzy

Manager of Clinical Services -

Kansas

Beth Bernasek

Network Relations Manager
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Learning Objectives

01 Overview of Beacon’s Provider Connect system

02 Overview of SB 123 Inpatient Level of care

03 Apply ASAM Criteria to treatment placement decisions

04 Documentation requirements and best practices
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➢How to Find a Member

➢ What to do if I don’t

➢How to make sure it’s the correct Benefit/ID

➢Do I need an authorization?

➢ How to Submit the authorization?

➢ Where can I check for approval?

Review



5555

• Click Specific Member Search on PC home screen

How to Find a Member
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• Enter KDOC or KBI in the Member ID box and DOB (KSSC)

• “As of Date” will pre-populate to today’s date. This helps ensure 

you’re getting current benefit information. 

How to Find a Member…Continued
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• Member Not Found

o For KSSC: Email ISO to confirm client is entered correctly into Athena. 

— If yes: email KSSC and copy Beacon

• sb123payments@ks.gov

• kansasclinical@beaconhealthoptions.com
— PLEASE NOTE: Beacon can only adjust funding at direction of KSSC directly. 

• Multiple Members Found (for ANY funding)

o Email kansasclinical@beaconhealthoptions.com to request active ID.  

— Please make sure you indicate the funding you are requesting for. 

Not able to pull up a member?

mailto:sb123payments@ks.gov
mailto:kansasclinical@beaconhealthoptions.com
mailto:kansasclinical@beaconhealthoptions.com
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• This brings you to the Demographic screen (which is where you start 

for almost every need)

Your client DOES pull up: 
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How to double check funding
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• Benefits:

o KSS3 = SB123 – typical treatment coverage

o KSS2 = SB123 PRE SENTENCE

Benefit Tab
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• Member is KSSC (SB123):

o YES- for ALL levels of care and ALL services you will be 

providing. 

— MUST include signed CPA for correct dates.

— If box for services is NOT checked on CPA then they CANNOT be approved

Do I need to enter an authorization request?
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• I have highlighted the part that Beacon MUST have to process. The form should be 

filled out completely with every grey area having something in it

Client Placement Agreement - CPA



13131313

CPA Continued: 
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• Signature can be electronic / typed

CPA Continued
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• Click Enter Auth/Notification Request

How to Submit an Authorization Request
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• Acknowledge the Disclaimer

• Click Next to acknowledge the disclaimer. 
o Please note that Beacon Health Options recognizes only fully completed and submitted requests as formal requests for authorization. Exiting or 

aborting the process prior to completion will not result in a completed request. Beacon Health Options does not recognize or retain data for 

partially completed requests. Upon full completion of the " Enter an Authorization Request " process, you will receive a screen noting the pended 

or approved status of your request. Receipt of this screen is notification that your request has been received by Beacon Health Options.

Submitting an Auth
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Process initial 

when it’s a NEW 

level of care or 

NEW admission

Process Concurrent when 

you’re ADDING units/codes/etc
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o Complete the Service Header

Submitting an Auth continued



19191919

• Select the start date of the service (first date you need to bill).

— Note that for a SASSI or DAAP request this will be the date this service was completed. 

• Select the Level of Service from the drop down

o Select Level of Service Inpatient for Detox, IP, Reintegration, IOP and TC (Johnson County Corrections ONLY)

o Select Level of Service Out Patient for Assessment (DAAP), OP and all auxiliary services

• Attach all applicable documents -Note that all requests should have an attachment.  

— Post-Sentencing Assessment (DAAP) must include:  Fully completed SB123 Assessment Summary Form, SASSI, and 

Clinical Narrative

— If the request is for a SASSI, attach the SASSI  

— If the request is for outpatient or an initial admit to RTC attach Client Placement Agreement.  

— If the request is for 7 day continued stay in RTC, attach current clinical.  

— If request is for Re-admission to RTC (following initial 21 days) attach Current Clinical and CPA

• Click Next

Submitting an Auth continued
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Submitting an Auth continued
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Submitting an Auth continued 
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• Click button that indicates “click here to add or modify service code”.

Adding Service Codes
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• Mark the applicable service codes

o Please Reference the Authorization and Claims Submission Reference Document

• Click Save

Select Applicable Services



24242424

• Enter Place of service and units 

• Please remember: If you are requesting Relapse Prevention: you pick H0024 in the previous box and type 
manually H0026 in the list below

• Click Submit

Submitting Service Request



25252525

Checking an Authorization
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• Then Scroll down to: 

Checking an Authorization continued

• Choose your date range and click “search”
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• Auth results screen pops up…. Click the blue hyperlink on the left of 

the screen that matches the LOC you want

Checking an Authorization continued
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• Clicking the hyperlink takes you here: 

• Note: You want AUTH DETAILS

Checking an Authorization continued
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Checking an Authorization continued 
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Authorization and Claims Submission Reference Document
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• If the Authorization is NOT present in Provider Connect when you submit a claim-

it will not pay out.

o If you receive a denial for authorization and have obtained an authorization- as long as it’s within 

45 days – you can send a corrected claim through Provider Connect. 

— PR must be notified if you need timely waiver so as to outreach to KSSC for approval or denial. 

• Timely can be waived if the delay is related to eligibility issues (please make sure to 

email Elizabeth.Bernasek@beaconhealthoptions.com if there is a delay so I can 

verify prior to waiver request.

Quick Claim Notes

mailto:Elizabeth.Bernasek@beaconhealthoptions.com
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• Please be aware we are happy set up zoom trainings with new staff or 

refreshers with existing staff if there are consistent issues or questions 

within your facility.  

o Clinical and Provider Relations team up to run these trainings to cover the 

range of question when appropriate. 

o Power Point “walk through” also available at 

https://kansas.beaconhealthoptions.com

o NOTE: Policy concerns/questions are directed to KSSC.

Trainings

https://kansas.beaconhealthoptions.com/
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ASAM Six Dimensions

1. Acute Intoxication and/or Withdrawal 
Potential

2. Biomedical Conditions & Complications

3. Emotional, Behavioral, or Cognitive 
Conditions & Complications

4. Readiness to Change

5. Relapse, Continued Use, or Continued 
Problem Potential

6. Recovery/Living Environment

• Third edition, 2013

• Most widely used and comprehensive set of 
guidelines for placement, continued stay, 
transfer or discharge of individuals with 
addiction

• Applicable to both adolescents and adult 
treatment planning.

• 6 Dimensions for holistic, biopsychosocial 
assessment

• Focus on least restrictive Level of Care

• Each dimension will be rated as either mild, 
moderate, high. These rating will assist in 
determining medically necessary Level of Care.

American Society of Addiction Medicine – ASAM Criteria

https://www.asam.org/asam-criteria/about

https://www.asam.org/asam-criteria/about
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• Social Detox – Current intoxication, current or immanent withdrawal symptoms that do not 

require medical oversight

• Level 3.3 – Requires removal from community, intense 

relapse prevention and intense recovery education in order 

to establish recovery and interrupt substance use

• Level 3.1 – Requires safe, supportive, accountable environment in which to practice newly learned 

recovery skills & education, needing to obtain safe/supportive housing and establish financial means of 

self-support

• Level 2 IOP – Requires high intensity recovery education and accountability

Differentiating Level Of Care
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• Cost CAP 90 days per 18 month case

• CPA required for each admission

• Medical necessity per ASAM standards must be met for all Level 3.3 

tx services following the initial 21 days for approval to be issued as 

well as CPA. 

o Provider’s should be applying to all admissions regardless of funding as best 

practice

o Beacon recommends submitting clinical with all level 3.3 tx requests to avoid 

delays in approvals and therefore billing

SB 123 Level 3.3 tx details
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• General & Admissions: 

o Recommended submit clinical on all Level 3.3 requests; REQUIRED for all L3.3 requests 
following this initial 21 days Level 3.3

o Submitted timely – Beacon has no requirement around when an authorization is submitted 
however KSSC claims standards are billing within 45 days of service being delivered

o Clinical on ALL 6 ASAM Dimensions required

o Current information

— Recent enough that a decision can be made about necessary level of care TODAY

o Specific, include dates whenever possible

o Medical/MH currently addressed or planned referral / explanation of barriers

— Must be stable or under care to enter Level 3.3 or Level 3.1

o If last use occurred more than 1 month ago, explanation of sobriety time

— incarcerated, in hospital, etc.

Clinical Documentation
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Clinical Documentation

• Continued Stay Requests (CSR) 

o What has been accomplished and what treatment tasks are still needing to be 

accomplished that CANNOT be accomplished at the next lowest level of care.

o Brief use history as if this is the first CSR no clinical has been reviewed

— Ex: offender was using meth daily approx. ¼ gram per day, smoking, until day prior to 

admission to treatment on ____ date

o Discharge Planning

— Where residing 

— Financial means

— Medical/MH referral (Intake date best practice)

— Next level of SUD treatment (Intake date best practice)
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• Individualized treatment planning – NOT 1 size fits all

• Treatment is an opportunity NOT a punishment

• Relapse does NOT always mean a higher level of care is clinically indicated

• Long term recovery occurs at community level of services

• Meet the client where they are

• If medical/mental health conditions are identified, how they will be 

addressed/referred should be included as well

• MAT should be recommended to individuals w/AUD and OUD

• Discharge planning begins Day 1 of treatment

o Barriers and the plan to address them should identified at admission and communicated 

clearly to next level of care provider.

Last but not Least
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• The ASAM Criteria Treatment Criteria 

for Addictive, Substance-Related, and 

Co-Occurring Conditions, American 

Society of Addiction Medicine Third 

Edition, 2013

• https://www.asam.org/

References

https://www.asam.org/
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• PLEASE do not hesitate to call or email if you have questions or would like a 

walkthrough of the system while in your office.  

Beth Bernasek, Network Relations Manager

— 785-213-3562 

— Elizabeth.bernasek@beaconhealthoptions.com

Emily Swanzy, Manager Clinical Services

— Emily.Swanzy@beaconhealthoptions.com

Kansas Clinical: 

— 1-866-645-8216 

• Option 3 for SB 123

— kansasclinical@beaconhealthoptions.com

Contact

mailto:Elizabeth.bernasek@beaconhealthoptions.com
mailto:Emily.Swanzy@beaconhealthoptions.com
mailto:kansasclinical@beaconhealthoptions.com
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THANK YOU!!! 


